billion nine hundred fifty million Saudi Riyals), based on the closing price of (SAR 29.50) for
Taiba’s share on 15/09/1444H (corresponding to 06/04/2023G) (which is the last trading day
prior to the date of entry into the Implementation Agreement). The total value of Consideration
Shares to be recorded in the financial statements of Taiba will be determined at a later stage
based on the closing price of Taiba’s share at the last trading day prior to the date of Transaction
Completion.

The current share capital of Taiba is SAR 1,604,574,830 (one billion, six hundred four million,
five hundred seventy-four thousand, eight hundred thirty Saudi riyals) divided into 160,457,483
(one hundred sixty million, four hundred fifty-seven thousand, four hundred eighty-three)
ordinary shares with a nominal value of SAR 10 (ten Saudi riyals) per share, all of which are
fully paid and listed on the Saudi Exchange (Tadawul).

The following table shows details of ownership in Taiba of each of the Substantial Shareholders
of Taiba and Dur and the public prior to and following the Transaction as of 16/03/1445H
(corresponding to 01/10/2023G):

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares in Taiba Shareholding % in Taiba No. of Shares in Taiba Shareholding % in Taiba

Assila Investment Company 26,845,269 16.730% 53,989,053 20.729%

Mohammed Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Eissa 11,897,114 7.414% 23,898,563 9.176%

Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi 12,837,271 8% 12,837,271 4.929%(4)

Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company 10,500,000 6.544% 10,500,000 4.031%(5)

Public Investment Fund 5,484,374 3.418% 22,112,832 8.490%(6)

Members of Taiba’s Board of Directors(1) 5,298 0.003% 5,298 0.002%

Taiba’s senior executives(2) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Public(3) 92,888,157 57.890% 137,114,466 52.644%

Total 160,457,483 100% 260,457,483 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s directors only. For further information about the indirect ownership and interest, please refer to Section (3.3 ) (“Shareholding of Taiba’s Directors”).
(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s senior executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by non-Substantial Shareholders in Taiba and Dur and the directors and senior executives of Taiba.
(4) Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi will not be a Substantial Shareholder after the completion of the Transaction, as his ownership will decrease below 5% of Taiba shares after the completion.
(5) Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company will not be a Substantial Shareholder after the completion of the Transaction, as its ownership will decrease below 5% of Taiba shares after the completion.

[…]

13) Supervising implementation of real estate projects;
14) Importing materials, devices, furniture, tools and equipment in relation to the company’s business;
15) Any other legitimate purpose that is consistent with Taiba nature.

According to its commercial registration, the purposes of Taiba are as follows:
1) Buying and selling land, real estate, dividing them and off-plan sales activities.
2) Management and leasing of owned or leased properties (residential).
3) Management and leasing of owned or leased properties (non-residential).
4) General construction of residential buildings.
5) Hotel.
6) Motels.
7) Hotel apartments.

https://www.taiba.com.sa/
https://www.taiba.com.sa/

vi | Shareholder Circular

Table of Contents

Substantial
Shareholders in
Taiba and their
number of shares
and shareholding
percentage before and
after the Transaction
Completion.

The following table shows details of direct ownership in Taiba of each of the Substantial Shareholders prior to and
following the Transaction Completion as of 16/03/1445H (corresponding to 01/10/2023G):

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding % No. of Shares Shareholding %

Assila Investment
Company 26,845,269 16.730% 53,989,053 20.729%

Mohammed Ibrahim
Mohammed Al-Eissa 11,897,114 7.414% 23,898,563 9.176%

Mohammed Saleh
Hamza Serafi(1) 12,837,271 8% 12,837,271 4.929%

Al-Salihat Trading and
Contracting Holding
Company(2)

10,500,000 6.544% 10,500,000 4.031%

Public Investment Fund(3) 5,484,374 3.418% 22,112,832 8.490%
Total 67,564,028 42.106% 123,337,719 47.355%

(1) Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi will not be a Substantial Shareholder after Transaction Completion as his ownership will
fall below 5% of the shares of Taiba after Transaction Completion.

(2) Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company will not be a Substantial Shareholder after Transaction Completion as
its ownership will decrease below 5% of the shares of Taiba after Transaction Completion.

(3) The Public Investment Fund is not currently a Substantial Shareholder in Taiba but will become a Substantial Shareholder
after Transaction Completion due to the increase of its ownership to more than 5% of Taiba shares.

[…]

The total nominal value of Consideration Shares is one billion (1,000,000,000) Saudi Riyals, and the total market
value of the Consideration Shares is two billion nine hundred fifty million (2,950,000,000) Saudi Riyals based on
the closing price of SAR (29.50) of Taiba’s share as on 15/09/1444H (corresponding to 06/04/2023G) (which is
the last trading day prior to the date of executing the Implementation Agreement). The total value of Consideration
Shares, as will be recorded on the financial statements of Taiba, will be determined at a later stage on the basis of
the closing price of Taiba’s share on the last trading day prior to the date of Transaction Completion.

The Structure of
Transaction

The below diagram is a simplified description of the structure of Transaction:

Taiba Shareholders

100%100%

Dur Shareholders

Taiba
After

Dur

100%

61.6%38.4%

Taiba

Dur

Taiba ShareholdersDur Shareholders

Pre-Completion and
Post-Completion
Shareholding
Structure in Taiba

The following table shows details of direct ownership in Taiba prior to and following the Transaction Completion
as of 16/03/1445H (corresponding to 01/10/2023G):

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding % No. of Shares Shareholding %

Assila Investment Company 26,845,269 16.730% 53,989,053 20.729%

Mohammed Ibrahim
Mohammed Al-Eissa 11,897,114 7.414% 23,898,563 9.176%

Mohammed Saleh Hamza
Serafi 12,837,271 8% 12,837,271 4.929%(4)

Al-Salihat Trading and
Contracting Holding Company 10,500,000 6.544% 10,500,000 4.031%(5)

Public Investment Fund 5,484,374 3.418% 22,112,832 8.490%(6)

Members of Taiba’s Board of
Directors(1) 5,298 0.003% 5,298 0.002%

Taiba’s senior executives(2) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Public(3) 92,888,157 57.890% 137,114,466 52.644%

Total 160,457,483 100% 260,457,483 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s directors only. For further information about the indirect ownership and
interest, please refer to Section (3.3 ) (“Shareholding of Taiba’s Directors”).

(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s senior executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by none of the Substantial Shareholders of Taiba and Dur, senior executives, and directors of Taiba.
(4) Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi will not be a Substantial Shareholder after Transaction Completion as his ownership will

fall below 5% of Taiba shares.
(5) Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company will not be a Substantial Shareholder after Transaction Completion as

[…]

shareholding in Dur, if any) to (61.6%) of Taiba’s share capital after the Transaction Completion, while the ownership percentage of
the shareholders of Dur in Taiba (without taking into account their shareholding in Taiba, if any) after the Transaction Completion will
be (38.4%). Accordingly, Dur’s shareholders will collectively own a controlling interest in Taiba (38.4%) (excluding their ownership in
Taiba, if any), which will give them the ability to influence decisions that require the approval of Taiba shareholders (including voting
on the appointment of directors, approving amendments to the bylaws, approving material transactions and other matters requiring
shareholders’ approval).

The Transaction will affect the level of control of substantial shareholders of Taiba in particular. The following table shows the details
of direct ownership in Taiba (prior to and after the Transaction Completion) of Taiba’s Substantial Shareholders and Dur’s Substantial
Shareholders and the impact of the Transaction on the level of control exercised by some of such shareholders (either by decrease or
increase, due to their shareholding in Dur as well).

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding % No. of Shares Shareholding %

Assila Investment Company 26,845,269 16.730% 53,989,053 20.729%

Mohammed Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Eissa 11,897,114 7.414% 23,898,563 9.176%

Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi 12,837,271 8% 12,837,271 4.929%

Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company 10,500,000 6.544% 10,500,000 4.031%

Public Investment Fund 5,484,374 3.418% 22,112,832 8.490%

Total 67,564,028 42.11% 123,337,719 47.36%

As shown above, the ownership of the Public Investment Fund will increase, as it will become a substantial shareholder in Taiba. In
addition, the ownership of Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi and Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company will be reduced,
and they will no longer be substantial shareholders of Taiba. Whereas, Assila Investment Company, and Mr. Mohammed Ibrahim
Mohammed Al-Eissa will increase their ownership after the Transaction Completion, and they will remain the largest shareholders of
Taiba.

Accordingly, this will affect the ability of these shareholders (namely Assila Investment Company, Mohammed Ibrahim Mohammed

[…]

Consideration Shares is one billion (1,000,000,000) Saudi Riyals. The total market value of the Consideration Shares is two billion
nine hundred fifty million (2,950,000,000) Saudi Riyals based on the closing price of SAR (29.50) of Taiba’s share as on 15/09/1444H
(corresponding to 06/04/2023G) (which is the last trading day prior to the Implementation Agreement). The total value of the
Consideration Shares (as will be recorded in the financial statements of Taiba) will be determined at a later stage on the basis of the
closing price of Taiba’s share on the last trading day prior to the date of Transaction Completion.

As the final Exchange Ratio is an integer, Dur’s shareholders will have no fractions of shares.

It should be noted that no involuntary staff redundancies are expected as a result of the Transaction.

https://www.taiba.com.sa/
https://www.taiba.com.sa/

Shareholder Circular | 31

Table of Contents

The following table shows details of ownership in Taiba of each of the Substantial Shareholders of Taiba and Dur and the
public prior to and following the Transaction as of 16/03/1445H (corresponding to 01/10/2023G):

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares in
Taiba

Shareholding %
in Taiba

No. of Shares in
Taiba

Shareholding %
in Taiba

Assila Investment Company 26,845,269 16.730% 53,989,053 20.729%

Mohammed Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Eissa 11,897,114 7.414% 23,898,563 9.176%

Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi 12,837,271 8% 12,837,271 4.929% (4)

Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company 10,500,000 6.544% 10,500,000 4.031% (5)

Public Investment Fund 5,484,374 3.418% 22,112,832 8.490% (6)

Members of Taiba’s Board of Directors (1) 5,298 0.003% 5,298 0.002%

Taiba’s senior executives (2) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Public (3) 92,888,157 57.890% 137,114,466 52.644%

Total 160,457,483 100% 260,457,483 100%
(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s directors only. For further information about indirect ownership and interest, please refer to Section (3.3)

(“Shareholding of Taiba’s Directors”).
(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s senior executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by non-Substantial Shareholders in Taiba and Dur and the directors and senior executives of Taiba
(4)  Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi will no longer be a Substantial Shareholder following the Transaction Completion given that his ownership in Taiba will fall

below 5%.
(5) Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company will no longer be a Substantial Shareholder following the Transaction Completion given that his

[…]

(2) The ownership of the father of, Taiba board member, Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Eissa in Taiba, which amounts to (11,897,114) shares, in addition to the ownership

of his father’s endowment amounting to (5,000,000) shares, in addition to the ownership of the mother of, Taiba board member, Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Eissa
in Taiba, which amounts to (149,892) shares.

(3) Represents the ownership of the member’s father, Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Eissa, in Dur.
(4) Represents the ownership of the daughter of director Ghassan bin Yasser Shalaby.
(5) Ownership of the Public Investment Fund, which is represented by Member Firas Al-Qurashi.
(6) Represents the ownership of director Bader Al-Issa’s father.
(7) Represents the ownership of director Fahad Al-Issa’s father.
(8) Represents the ownership of PIF which is represented by director Mishary Al-Ibrahim.

3.6 Pre-Completion and Post-Completion Shareholding Structure

The following table shows details of ownership in Taiba of each of the Substantial Shareholders of Taiba and Dur and the public prior
to and following the Transaction Completion as of 16/03/1445H (corresponding to 01/10/2023G):

Shareholder
Pre-Completion Post-Completion

No. of Shares Shareholding % No. of Shares Shareholding %

Assila Investment Company 26,845,269 16.730% 53,989,053 20.729%

Mohammed Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Eissa 11,897,114 7.414% 23,898,563 9.176%

Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi 12,837,271 8% 12,837,271 4.929%(4)

Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company 10,500,000 6.544% 10,500,000 4.031%(5)

Public Investment Fund 5,484,374 3.418% 22,112,832 8.490%(6)

Members of Taiba’s Board of Directors(1) 5,298 0.003% 5,298 0.002%

Taiba’s senior executives(2) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Public(3) 92,888,157 57.890% 137,114,466 52.644%

Total 160,457,483 100% 260,457,483 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s directors only. For further information about indirect ownership and interest, please refer to Section (3.3)
(“Shareholding of Taiba’s Directors”).

(2) Based on the shares owned directly by Taiba’s top executives only.
(3) Include all shares owned by non-Substantial Shareholders in Taiba and Dur and the directors and top executives of Taiba.
(4) Mohammed Saleh Hamza Serafi will no longer be a Substantial Shareholder following the Transaction Completion given that his ownership in Taiba will fall

below 5%.
(5) Al-Salihat Trading and Contracting Holding Company will no longer be a Substantial Shareholder following the Transaction Completion given that his

[…]

of Directors. The preparation and presentation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on certain pro forma
assumptions (detailed in the Basis of preparation note below) and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Moreover, because
of its nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent Taiba’s
actual financial position and financial performance, and may not give a true picture of the financial position and financial performance
of Taiba upon completion of the Acquisition. In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is neither representative of
the financial situation and performance that could have been observed if the indicated Acquisition had been undertaken at an earlier
date nor is the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information indicative of the future operating results or financial position of Taiba upon
completion of the Acquisition.

https://www.taiba.com.sa/
https://www.taiba.com.sa/

Shareholder Circular | 45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION As At 31 December
2022G (Amounts in SAR)

Amounts in SAR Note B Taiba Dur Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property and equipment 1 2,532,907,422 2,849,054,785 - 5,381,962,207

Intangible assets 2,020,348 - - 2,020,348

Goodwill arising on acquisition 3 - - 1,351,019,687 1,351,019,687

Investment properties 1 464,241,768 - - 464,241,768

Right of use assets - 201,999,960 - 201,999,960

Financial assets at FVOCI 1 452,241,840 2,520,084 - 454,761,924

Investment in associates 1 337,656,977 33,066,318 - 370,723,295

Derivative financial instruments 15,346,675 - - 15,346,675

Other non current assets 5,706,810 - - 5,706,810

Total Non - Current Assets 3,810,121,840 3,086,641,147 1,351,019,687 8,247,782,674

Current Assets

Inventory 713,653 21,774,628 - 22,488,281

Trade receivables 11,334,445 140,709,183 - 152,043,628

Prepayments and other current assets 100,773,278 89,176,047 - 189,949,325

Financial assets at FVOCI 177,809,755 - - 177,809,755

Derivative financial instruments - 109,916 - 109,916

Cash and cash equivalents 187,631,365 79,705,336 - 267,336,701

Total Current Assets 478,262,496 331,475,110 - 809,737,606

Assets classified as held for sale 58,382,144 58,382,144

TOTAL ASSETS 4,346,766,480 3,418,116,257 1,351,019,687 9,115,902,424

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share Capital 3 1,604,574,830 1,000,000,000 - 2,604,574,830

Share Premium 3 - - 1,950,000,000 1,950,000,000

Statutory reserve 3;4 1,000,000,000 500,000,000 (500,000,000) 1,000,000,000

General reserve 3;4 208,791,276 - - 208,791,276

Other reserves 4 27,558,030 (4,479,916) 4,479,916 27,558,030

Retained earning 3;4 790,174,815 103,460,229 (103,460,229) 790,174,815

Equity Attributable to the Equity Holders of the Parent 3,631,098,951 1,598,980,313 1,351,019,687 6,581,098,951

Non-controlling interest 4 25,529,293 59,327,735 - 84,857,028

Total Equity 3,656,628,244 1,658,308,048 1,351,019,687 6,665,955,979

Non-Current Liabilities

Employees’ defined benefits liabilities 12,932,698 60,679,823 - 73,612,521

https://www.taiba.com.sa/
https://www.taiba.com.sa/

46 | Shareholder Circular

Table of Contents

Amounts in SAR Note B Taiba Dur Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Non-current portion of lease liabilities - 296,207,390 - 296,207,390

Long term loans - non-current portion 275,258,947 928,786,254 - 1,204,045,201

Total Non-Current Liabilities 288,191,645 1,285,673,467 - 1,573,865,112

Current Liabilities

Current portion of lease liabilities - 34,472,722 - 34,472,722

Current portion of long-term loans 15,827,573 171,007,341 - 186,834,914

Short-term loan 71,665,290 - - 71,665,290

Trade and other payables 1 182,951,577 178,266,866 - 361,218,443

Dividends payable 114,722,804 43,659,810 - 158,382,614

Amounts due to related parties 3,853,912 35,522,175 - 39,376,087

Zakat payable 11,163,964 11,205,828 - 22,369,792

Total Current Liabilities 400,185,120 474,134,742 - 874,319,862

Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 1,761,471 - - 1,761,471

TOTAL LIABILITIES 690,138,236 1,759,808,209 - 2,449,946,445

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,346,766,480 3,418,116,257 1,351,019,687 9,115,902,424

https://www.taiba.com.sa/
https://www.taiba.com.sa/

Shareholder Circular | 47

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME For the year
ended 31 December 2022G (Saudi Riyal)

Note B Taiba Dur Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Revenues 2 330,283,906 568,395,086 - 898,678,992

Costs of Revenues (141,300,217) (433,448,952) - (574,749,169)

GROSS PROFIT 188,983,689 134,946,134 - 323,929,823

Selling and marketing expenses (191,000) (3,096,931) - (3,287,931)

General and administrative expenses 2 (55,566,201) (42,465,431) 4,817,360 (93,214,272)

Other operating expenses - net (8,859,067) - - (8,859,067)

Impairment of projects under construction - (27,432,684) - (27,432,684)

Reversal (provision) of impairment on trade
receivables 2 8,827,067 - (4,817,360) 4,009,707

OPERATING PROFIT 133,194,488 61,951,088 - 195,145,576

Dividends of Financial assets at FVOCI 10,482,948 - - 10,482,948

Group’s share of results of associates 2 (578,012) 2,374,225 - 1,796,213

Finance costs 2 (1,402,974) (55,463,063) - (56,866,037)

Net gain on derivative instruments at fair value
through profit or loss - 32,642,864 - 32,642,864

Other (expenses) and income - net 2 16,082,946 3,220,989 - 19,303,935

Net Income (Loss) before Zakat from continued
operations 157,779,396 44,726,103 - 202,505,499

Zakat Expense (6,252,142) (4,575,343) - (10,827,485)

Net Income (Loss) for the year from continued
operations 151,527,254 40,150,760 - 191,678,014

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Loss after zakat from discontinued operations (21,817,668) - - (21,817,668)

Net Income (Loss) for the year 129,709,586 40,150,760 - 169,860,346

Net Income (Loss) for the year attributable to:

Shareholders of the Parent Company 139,570,012 40,165,884 - 179,735,896

Non-controlling interest (9,860,426) (15,124) - (9,875,550)

129,709,586 40,150,760 - 169,860,346

https://www.taiba.com.sa/
https://www.taiba.com.sa/

48 | Shareholder Circular

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A. Basis of preparation
The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of Taiba has been presented for the purpose as set out in the Introduction
section above and has been prepared based on, and in accordance with the basis of preparation as set out in this note A.

1. The historical financial information of Taiba and Dur were extracted from the following::

 - The audited consolidated financial statements of Taiba for the year ended 31 December 2022G prepared in accordance